

Kathleen L. Wilde, OSB No. 971053
kwilde@droregon.org
James A. Wrigley, OSB No. 904134
jwrigley@droregon.org
Theodore E. Wenk, OSB No. 001239
ted@droregon.org
DISABILITY RIGHTS OREGON
610 SW Broadway, Suite 200
Portland, Oregon 97205
Telephone: (503) 243-2081
Fax: (503) 243-1738

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL APPEAR ON SIGNATURE PAGE]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

PAULA LANE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, et al.

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:12-cv-00138-ST

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE UNNECESSARY SEGREGATION OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES IN SHELTERED WORKSHOPS VIOLATES TITLE II OF THE ADA.....	3
A. The ADA Prohibits Discrimination in Employment and Employment- Related Services on the Basis of Disability.....	3
1. The Legislative Background of the ADA.....	3
2. The ADA's Findings Specifically Address Employment and Recognize the Legacy of Segregation.....	4
3. Courts Have Applied Title II Broadly to Cover All Forms of Services, Programs, and Activities Provided by a Public Entity.....	4
4. Title II of the ADA Prohibits Discrimination in Employment Services.....	7
B. Title II Regulations Require Public Entities to Administer and Fund All of Their Services, Programs, and Activities in the Most Integrated Setting Possible.....	9
1. Unjustified Segregation of People with Disabilities Constitutes Discrimination Under the Title II of the ADA.....	9
2. Employment Services are a Form of "Services, Programs, or Activities" Covered Under Title II of the ADA That Must Be Provided in the Most Integrated Setting Possible.....	13
C. Title II's Integration Mandate Is Not Limited to Residential Services or Institutions.....	13
D. Oregon's Administration, Funding, and Provision of Segregated Employment Services Through Sheltered Workshops States a Claim Under Title II of the ADA.....	16
III. OVERVIEW OF EMPLOYMENT SERVICES FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES	17
A. Sheltered Workshops Are Segregated Employment Programs	18
1. Sheltered Workshops Are Segregated Settings Where Persons with Disabilities Have No Opportunity to Interact with Non-Disabled Peers.....	18
2. Sheltered Workshops Have a Number of Attributes in Common with Segregated Institutions.....	19
3. Sheltered Workshops Do Not Lead to Integrated Work Opportunities.....	20
B. Supported Employment Are Integrated Employment Programs	22
1. Supported Employment Is Provided in Integrated Settings.....	22
2. Supported Employment Has Been Proven to Be Both Clinically- Effective and Cost Effective.....	23

ii- **PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Perkins Coie LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Phone: 503.727.2000
Fax: 503.727.2222

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Supported Employment Maximizes the Productivity, Independence, and Personal Dignity of Persons with Disabilities.	26
IV. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR INTEGRATED SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT SERVICES.....	26
A. The Complaint Seeks Supported Employment Services As a Means to Achieve Competitive Employment.....	26
B. Oregon Already Provides Supported Employment Services to Some Persons with Disabilities.....	27
1. ODDS and OVRS Fund and Provide Supported Employment Services.....	27
2. ODDS and OVRS Recognize that Supported Employment Services Are a Necessary and Effective Means to Achieve Their Goals of Competitive Employment.....	28
V. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT SEEK ANY PARTICULAR STANDARD OF CARE.....	29
A. Oregon Uses Various Entities and Processes to Plan, Administer, and Deliver Employment Services to Persons with Disabilities.	29
B. Oregon Is Responsible for Ensuring That the Entities Which It Funds, Coordinates, and Relies Upon to Provide Employment Services to Persons with Disabilities Do So in Compliance with Title II of the ADA.	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arc of Washington State, Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 427 F. 3d 615 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9 th Cir. 2001), <i>cert den.</i> 537 U.S. 812 (2002)	7
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Armstrong v. Wilson</i> , 124 F. 3d 1019 (9 th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Arnold v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 854 (1 st Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F. 3d 725 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	3
<i>Brantley v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	6, 14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Day v. District of Columbia</i> , 2012 WL 456491 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2012).....	12
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom, DAI v. New York Coalition for Quality Assisted Living</i> , 2012 WL 1143588 (2d Cir. April 6, 2012).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Frederick L. v. Department of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State School & Hosp.</i> , 154 F.R.D. 594 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	17
<i>Hanson v. Med. Board</i> , 279 F. 3d 1167 (9 th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Homeward Bound v. Hissom Memorial Center</i> , 1987 WL 27104 (N.D. Okl., July 24, 1987).....	10, 17
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997, <i>rev'd on other grounds by Zervos v. Verizon New York</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	7
<i>Kerrigan v. Philadelphia Bd. of Election</i> , 2008 WL 3562521 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2008)6, 12, 14, 15	6, 12, 14, 15
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Lovely H. v. Eggleston</i> , 235 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13, 14, 15
<i>M.K. v. Sergi</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Conn. 2008).....	30, 31
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 663 F.3d 1100 (9 th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9 th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	2
<i>Oster v. Lightbourne</i> , 2012 WL 691833 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2012).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	5, 13
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509, 524 (2004).....	5
<i>V.L. v. Wagner</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	6, 14
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 720(a)(1)(D)	17
29 U.S.C. § 720(a)(3)(A)	22
29 U.S.C. § 794a.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(7)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12101(8)	25
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	5, 13
 Regulations and Rules	
28 C.F.R. 35.130(d).....	1
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1).....	13
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3).....	13
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(6).....	8, 13
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d).....	9
28 C.F.R. § 35.140.....	8
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(d).....	8
28 C.F.R. § 41.52.....	8
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A. Doc. 1.....	1
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B.....	9
 Other Authorities	
Aaron Gottlieb, William N. Myhill, Peter Blanck, <i>Employment of People with Disabilities</i> , International Encyclopedia of Rehabilitation.....	23, 24, 26
Albert Migliore, David Mank, Teresa Grossi, & Patricia Rogan, <i>Integrated Employment or Sheltered Workshops: Preferences of Adults with Intellectual Disabilities, Their Families, and Staff</i> , 26 J. Vocational Rehabilitation 5, 6 (2007).....	19, 26
<i>Community Leadership for Employment First in Oregon</i> (2010).....	1, 17, 25, 28
David Mank, <i>Alderbrook 2007</i> , 29 J. Vocational Rehabilitation 53 (2008).....	22
<i>Employment First Strategic Planning: Stakeholder Planning Group Meeting</i> (Jan. 27, 2012).....	1, 2, 19, 25
<i>Federal Publications</i> , Paper 209.....	21
Grant Revell, John Kregel, Paul Wehman, and Gary R. Bond, <i>Cost Effectiveness of Supported Employment Programs: What We Need To Do To Improve Employment Outcomes</i> , 14 J. Vocational Rehabilitation 173 (2000).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
H. REP. NO. 101-485(I) at 52 (1990).....	8
H.R. Rep No. 485(II), 101 st Cong., 2d Sess. 47 (1990)	3
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>The Character and Function of Sheltered Workshops</i> , National Federation for the Blind (1995)	20
Jane Steveley, <i>Supported Employment for Oregonians with Developmental Disabilities: Recommendations for Action</i> (2005)	28, 29
Michael Gill, <i>The Myth of Transition, Contractualizing Disability in the Sheltered Workshop</i> , 20 <i>Disability & Soc'y</i> 613 (2005).....	21
Michelle Morris, Heather Ritchie, & Lisa Clay, SECTION 14C OF THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT: FRAMING POLICY ISSUES, National Center on Workforce and Disability, Institute for Community Inclusion (2002)	18
Paul Wehman, W. Grant Revell, and Valerie Brooke, <i>Competitive Employment: Has It Become the "First Choice" Yet?</i> , 14 <i>J. Disability Pol'y Stud.</i> 163 (2003).....	22
Peter Blanck, Helen A. Schartz, & Kevin M. Schartz, <i>Labor Force Participation and Income of Individuals with Disabilities in Sheltered and Competitive Employment: Cross-Sectional and Longitudinal Analyses of Seven States During the 1980s and 1990s</i> , 44 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 1029, 1088 (2003).....	24
Robert Evert Cimera, <i>Supported Versus Sheltered Employment: Cumulative Costs, Hours Worked, and Wages Earned</i> , 35 <i>J. Vocational Rehabilitation</i> 85, 90 (2011)	25
Robert Evert Cimera, <i>The Cost Trends of Supported Employment Versus Sheltered Employment</i> , 28 <i>J. Vocational Rehabilitation</i> 15 (2008)	25
S.Rep. No. 116, 101 st Cong, 1 st Sess. 18 (1989).....	3
S.Rep. No. 116, 20; H.R.Rep. No. 485(II), 50.....	4
Statement of the Department of Justice on Enforcement of the Integration Mandate of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act.....	2
Susan Stefan, <i>Beyond Residential Segregation: The Application of Olmstead to Segregated Employment Settings</i> , 26 <i>Ga. St. U. L. Rev.</i> 875 (2010)	22
Testimony of Senator Michael Enzi, <i>Opportunities Too Few? Oversight of Federal Employment Programs for Persons with Disabilities, Hearing Before S. Comm. On Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions</i> , 109 th Cong. 3 (2005)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Thomas Simmons & Robert Flexer, <i>Business and Rehabilitation Factors in the Development of Supported Employment Programs for Adults with Disabilities</i> , J. Rehabilitation (Jan-Mar. 1992).....	21, 22, 23
Whittaker, William G., "Treatment of Workers with Disabilities Under Section 14(c) of the Fair Labor Standards Act" (2005).....	21
Zana Marie Lutfiyya, Pat Rogan, & Bonnie Shoultz, Center on Human Policy, <i>Supported Employment: A Conceptual Overview</i> (1988)	19, 22, 23
